

#MAIL HANDLER

NATIONAL POSTAL MAIL HANDLERS UNION

NATIONAL EXECUTIVE BOARD

Paul V. Hogrogian

National President

Kevin P. Tabarus

Secretary-Treasurer

June Harris

Vice President Central Region

John A. Gibson

Vice President Eastern Region

Daniel W. St. Marie

Vice President Northeastern Region

John (J.R.) Macon

Vice President Southern Region

Don J. Sneesby

Vice President Western Region

The Mail Handler, ISSN:1098-5689, is published quarterly by the National Postal Mail Handlers Union, 815 16th St, N.W. Suite 5100, Washington, DC 20006. Periodicals postage paid at Washington, D.C. and additional mailing offices.

POSTMASTER: Send address changes to The Mail Handler, 815 16th St, N.W. Suite 5100, Washington, DC 20006. Copyright 2025: National Postal Mail Handlers Union. All rights reserved. Reproduction without permission is prohibited. The Mail Handler is published for the members of our union. For additional copies please send \$2.00 to: National Postal Mail Handlers Union—National Headquarters, 815 16th St, N.W. Suite 5100, Washington, DC 20006, (202) 833-9095.

CONTENTS

4 National President's Report

"Elections Have Consequences"

6 National Secretary-Treasurer's Report

Success and Foresight

- 10 Financial Management Seminar
- 12 Legislative and Political Report

Mail Handlers Face Attacks from Congressional Rhetoric

20 Contract Administration Department

National Negotiations

22 Sorting and Delivery Centers

National CAD Representatives Tom Ruther 23 NPMHU Women's Committee Report

International Women's Day

24 From a Loving Parent of a Sickle Cell Anemia Survivor

Southern Region Vice President John (JR) Macon

26 Meeting the Challenges

Eastern Region Vice President John Gibson

→ Violence in the Workplace

National CAD Representatives Eugene Horton

30 MHBP Health Plan Report

Preventing Diabetes

36 Mail Handlers Across the Country

See pictures of various meetings and functions across the country



THE QUARTERLY PUBLICATION OF THE NATIONAL POSTAL MAIL HANDLERS UNION